net proceeds from the Placing will amount to approximately HK$49.71 million which is intended to be
used for funding the research and development on the Group’s Multi-threaded Virtual Pipeline based
System-on-Chip product, and the general working capital of the Group. The maximum net proceeds
raised per Share upon the completion of the Placing will be approximately HK$0.088 per Share.

The Directors have considered different types of fund raising arrangement and consider that the Placing
is the most efficient way in terms of cost for the Company. In the meantime, the Company can take this
opportunity to raise additional capital to broaden the capital base of the Company.

6

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out other fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the
Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares are placed in full) are set out as
below:

 As at the date  Upon completion
 this announcement of the Placing
Shareholders No. of Shares Approximate No. of Shares Approximate
  %  %

Allied Way International Limited (Note 1) 680,000,000 24.07 680,000,000 20.06
Wong Howard (Note 2) 21,299,000 0.75 21,299,000 0.63
Wong Yat Fai (Note 3) 21,299,000 0.75 21,299,000 0.63

Public:
Placees under the Placing (Note 4) – – 564,920,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 2,102,045,047 74.42 2,102,045,047 62.01

 2,824,643,047 100.00% 3,389,563,047 100.00%

Notes:

1. Allied Way International Limited (“Allied Way”) is a company incorporated in Hong Kong, the entire issued share

capital of which is owned as to 50% by Mr. Wong Howard, a Director, and 50% by his spouse, Ms. Cheung Mei Yee

Rebacca (“Ms. Rebecca Cheung”). Mr. Wong Howard and his spouse are deemed to be interested in these 680,000,000

Shares held by Allied Way under Part XV of the SFO.

2. Mr. Wong Howard is a Director. Ms. Rebacca Cheung, his spouse, is also deemed to be interested in these 21,299,000

Shares held by Mr. Wong Howard under Part XV of the SFO.

3. Mr. Wong Yat Fai is a Director.